through ANCO Academy.

Subsequent events
No subsequent events affecting the
group’s fi nancial position have occurred
after 31 December, 2022.

MANAGEMENT’S
REVIEW

20ANCOTRANS Annual Report 2022   |   Management’s review

CON

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND

PARENT COMPANY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOLID
ATED

1 JANUARY-31 DECEMBER

21ANCOTRANS Annual Report 2022   |   Consolidated fi nancial statements and parent company fi nancial statements 1 January-31 December

INCOME
STATEMENT

Group Parent
tDKK Note 2022 2021 2022 2021

Revenue 2 1.312.081 1.005.997 769.021 589.066
Other operation income 6.370 5.459 24.122 21.982
Other external expenses 3 -1.019.056 -804.695 -589.967 -448.600

Gross profi t 299.395 206.761 203.176 162.448
Staff cost 4 -198.439 -151.466 -132.936 -109.782
Amortisation and depreciation 5 -27.100 -15.578 -25.554 -15.375
Other operating expenses -220 -13 -219 -13

Profi t before fi nancial items 73.636 39.704 44.467 37.278
Shares of profi t after tax in subsidiaries 0 0 23.450 1.768
Financial income 6 2.005 2.696 2.159 2.779
Financial expenses 7 -1.865 -1.047 -1.736 -1.043

Profi t before tax 73.776 41.353 68.340 40.782
Tax on ordinary results 8 -16.941 -9.114 -11.505 -8.543

Profi t for the year 22 56.835 32.239 56.835 32.239

22ANCOTRANS Annual Report 2022   |   Consolidated fi nancial statements and parent company fi nancial statements 1 January-31 December

BALANCE
SHEET

Group Parent
tDKK Note 2022 2021 2022 2021

ASSETS
Fixed assets
Intangible fi xed assets 9
Goodwill 33.292 34.924 30.626 34.924
Software 4.272 1.061 4.272 1.061
Software projects in progress 2.756 7.684 2.756 7.684
Total intangible fi xed assets 40.320 43.669 37.654 43.669

Tangible fi xed assets 10
Land and buildings 15.221 0 0 0
Leasehold improvements 423 0 0 0
Equipment 139.146 111.868 113.205 111.664
Prepayment of equipment 2.240 18 2.240 18
Total tangible fi xed assets 157.030 111.886 115.445 111.682

Financial fi xed assets
Equity investments in subsidiaries 11 0 0 55.841 13.550
Other investments and security deposits 12 7.782 6.408 7.352 6.204
Total fi nancial fi xed assets 7.782 6.408 63.193 19.754

Total fi xed assets 205.132 161.963 216.292 175.105

Current assets
Receivables
Trade receivables 146.982 145.301 56.981 73.995